



\$~19

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 368/2025 & I.A. 13794/2025

MR. SUNIL DUBEY

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Srishti Bajpai,
Advocate (through VC).

versus

MR. ANIL DUBEY & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: None for D-1.
Defendant no. 2 is a
proforma party.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

01.09.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 10.12.2025.
2. As per office noting, defendant no. 1 has been served on 08.07.2025 and defendant no. 2 remained unserved "resided at abroad".
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that defendant no. 2 is a proforma party.
4. As per office noting, written statement has been filed on behalf of defendant no.1 on 18.08.2025.
5. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that she has received a written statement filed on behalf of defendant no. 1 on 21.08.2025.
6. Plaintiff is directed to file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents within time as per law.
7. Re-notify the present matter further proceedings on 2nd December, 2025.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 1, 2025/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)