



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 368/2025 & I.A. 13794/2025**

MR. SUNIL DUBEY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vinit Trehan, Mr. Yash
Srivastava, Advocates

versus

MR. ANIL DUBEY & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Urvi Syal, Adv. for D-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

% **10.12.2025**

1. None for the Defendant No.1.
2. Order sheets indicate that Defendant No.1 has not been appearing in the earlier dates.
3. *Vide* Order dated 02.12.2025 passed by the learned Joint Registrar, only a written synopsis has been filed by the Defendant No.1 without there being any written statement.
4. The stipulated time for filing of the written statement has also expired.
5. In the interest of justice, a Court notice be issued to Defendant No.1 informing about the next date of hearing.
6. It is made clear that if Defendant No.1 does not appear on the next date of hearing, Defendant No.1 will be set *ex-parte* and the hearing will proceed further.



7. List on 27.04.2026.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

DECEMBER 10, 2025

Prateek