

\$~21

*

+



IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 368/2025 & I.A. 13794/2025

MR. SUNIL DUBEY

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Yash Srivastava and Mr.
Paramjeet Singh, Advs.

Versus

MR. ANIL DUBEY & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj
and Mr. D. K. Pathak, Advs.
for D-1.
Ms. Urvi Syal, Adv. for
D-2 (through VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

21.04.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No. 10946/2026 (by D-1 u/S 151 CPC for condonation
of delay in re-filing the written statement)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 27.04.2026.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that right of defendant no. 1 to file written statement has already been closed on 02.12.2025. Therefore, the captioned IA is not maintainable.
4. Perusal of record reveals that on 02.12.2025, the right to defendant no. 1 to file written statement has been closed. Therefore, notice of the captioned IA for condonation of delay in refiling the written statement on behalf of defendant no.1 cannot be issued.



5. Re-notify the captioned JA before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **27th April, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 21, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any